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DECISION


The State Board of Registration for the Healing Arts (“the Board”) has no cause to discipline Christine Walters, P.T., for engaging in conduct that violated any statute or regulation or that harmed or might have harmed a patient.
Procedure


The Board filed a complaint.  Walters answered.  We held a hearing on April 11, 2007. Assistant Attorneys General Amy Braudis and Craig Jacobs represented the Board.  David C. Howard and Veronica Johnson, of Howard and Johnson, LLC, represented Walters.  The Board dismissed Count V at the hearing.  The case became ready for decision on August 23, 2007, upon the filing of the last brief.
Findings of Fact


1.
The Board licensed Walters as a physical therapist in January 2000.  Her license is and was current and active during the events described herein.

2.
In 2004, Walters practiced physical therapy at the West County facility of Whole Health Therapy Centers (“Whole Health”).

3.
Michael Young was an owner of Whole Health.  Dominic MacCormac was an administrator, not a physical therapist, and was Walters’ immediate supervisor.   

4.
Whole Health employed one physical therapist at each facility and had that person supervise physical therapy assistants (“PTAs”).
  Walters was the physical therapist at the West County facility.

5.
Whole Health had the physical therapist do an initial evaluation of each patient and formulate and sign the plan of care.  The plan of care was sent to the patient’s physician for approval.

6.
The physical therapist assigned either herself or one of the PTAs to administer therapy to each patient.  The PTA administered the physical therapy under the physical therapist’s supervision.  

7.
The physical therapist or the PTA administering the physical therapy entered daily progress notes after each therapy session to record observations, what therapy was performed, and what therapy was planned for next session.

8.
For patients who were in therapy longer than 30 days, the PTA did a 30-day update in consultation with and co-signed by the physical therapist to be sent to the patient’s physician.  

9.
Either the physical therapist or the PTA prepared a discharge summary for each patient.  When the PTA prepared the discharge summary, it was in consultation with and co-signed by the physical therapist.

10.
Walters supervised three PTAs at West County.  Although her duties as clinical director allowed her less time to treat patients as a physical therapist, she still practiced physical therapy with some patients.  

11.
In 2004, one of Walters’ patients was DL, a 67-year-old male. 

12.
On July 8, 2004, Brent T. Allen, M.D., amputated DL’s right leg just above the knee because of severe peripheral vascular disease.


13.
On September 10, 2004, Allen referred DL to Whole Health for physical therapy, using a Whole Health form entitled “Physicians Orders, Physical/Occupational Therapy.”
  He checked the box for “Evaluate & Treat (Physical Therapy)” as opposed to the one for occupational therapy.  The form listed six broad categories of therapy and many more specific therapies under each broad category with a box in front of each specific therapy for the doctor to check to indicate what therapy the doctor wanted.  Allen checked none of the therapies.  More specifically, he did not check any of the three therapies listed under “Prosthetic Therapy,” namely, “Pre-Prosthetic Care/Training,” “Gait Training/Prosthetic Training,” and “Other.”  Allen provided no other instructions on the form.

14.
Walters assumed responsibility for DL’s physical therapy.  When DL began therapy with Walters, DL had a sore on his amputation stump that had not healed.

15.
On one of DL’s visits to Walters, DL understood Walters to advise him to treat the sore on his stump with hydrogen peroxide.  DL informed his doctor of what he understood Walters had said.  DL understood Allen to tell him not to use hydrogen peroxide on the sore because it would dry out the skin.  DL stopped using the hydrogen peroxide on the sore. 

16.
In addition to the sore on his amputated limb, Walters noticed that DL had an eschar on the tip of the big toe of his left foot.  An eschar is dead tissue that is beginning to separate from the living tissue because of gangrene or a burn.
  The hospital had given DL a shoe or boot to wear on his left foot, but it did not fit.  

17.
On September 15, 2004, Allen’s physician assistant signed a prescription for DL specifying “wound/orthotic shoe.”
  A wound shoe or orthotic shoe is footwear designed to relieve pressure from the sore part of a foot.  

18.
Allen’s notes from DL’s September 27, 2004, office visit indicate:  “The left great toe ulcer is healing as well but still has an eschar.  He says his left leg hurts with physical therapy.  It appears warm and well perfused. . . .  He is still falling a lot. . . .  I’ve reminded him to be careful. . . .  Emily [the physician’s assistant] has spoken to his therapist about an orthotic for the left foot.”
  

19.
Patient KK was seen at Whole Health from November 28, 2003, through March 29, 2004, for physical therapy.

20.
On or about February 12, 2004, patient AH went to Whole Health for physical therapy with a physician’s order for pulmonary rehabilitation to strive to increase endurance and exercise tolerance.

21.
On or about August 10, 2004, until October 4, 2004, patient JH was seen for physical therapy at Whole Health.


22.
On or about April 13, 2004, patient MW was seen for physical therapy at Whole Health for an initial evaluation.

23.
On or about July 13, 2004, patient CW was treated at Whole Health.

24.
In the fall of 2003, Whole Health hired Tonya Silvers.  Silvers prepared the billings for Whole Health.  She used the patients’ charts and the progress reports that were turned in to her each day as the basis of her billings.  She kept the patient charts, progress reports, and other patient records under lock and key and thus had full access to them.  

25.
Silvers was overtly hostile to Walters, at one point falsely accusing Walters of trying to poison her after Walters brought in breakfast for everyone.  Silvers told MacCormac that she intentionally encouraged employees to complain about Walters.  Silvers prompted them to bring complaints to MacCormac that Walters was responsible for paperwork deficiencies in the patient records.  Silvers brought these concerns to Young’s attention, too.

26.
While Silvers and Walters were both employed at Whole Health, someone sent an anonymous e-mail to Young stating that Silvers hid her prior criminal conviction for forging prescriptions using physician prescription pads from Whole Health when she applied for employment.  Silvers admitted that that was true and told the staff, MacCormac, and Young that she thought Walters sent the e-mail.  MacCormac recommended that Young dismiss Silvers.  Young did not dismiss Silvers and placed no restrictions on Silvers’ access to clinical records after that.

27.
Walters was terminated from Whole Health on November 15, 2004.  Young and Silvers oversaw Walters’ clearing out her office space.  Walters was escorted from the premises of Whole Health.

28.
Silvers was later convicted for stealing $19,000 from Whole Health while she worked there.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction of the complaint.
  The Board has the burden to prove facts for which the law allows discipline.

I.  Evidentiary Issues

A.  Motion to Exclude Tina Steinmann


The Board called its custodian of records, Tina Steinmann, to provide the foundation for the admission of various documents.  Walters’ counsel objected that calling Steinmann was unfair surprise.  Walters’ counsel contended that even though the Board had objected to Walters’ interrogatory asking which persons the Board would call as witnesses, the Board’s counsel told him that the Board would present Paula Burnett, the Board’s expert, as its sole witness.
  Walters’ counsel also stated that the Board’s counsel had told him that she would call the Board’s investigator, Robert Burbridge, to introduce his investigative report (“the report”) and its attachments.
  The Board rejoined that it is not required to inform an adverse party whom it will call as a witness because its choice of witnesses is work product.  We allowed Steinmann to testify, but withheld any ruling on the objection.  We informed the parties that if we did not rule on the objection by the end of the hearing, they could provide legal authority for their positions in post-hearing briefs.  We did not rule on the objection, and neither party has briefed the issue.  

A party is not required to inform the adverse party through discovery which persons the party will call as witnesses because to require such “would be to invade the work product of counsel and the privileged relationship between attorney and client.”
  Further, we fail to find 
that any statement that the Board’s counsel made to Walters’ counsel about which person would provide the foundation for the introduction of Petitioner's Exhibit 1 prejudiced Walters.  We overrule Walters’ objection.
B.  Objection to Petitioner’s Exhibit 1

Petitioner’s Exhibit 1 is the report, including seven attachments, that the Board’s investigator provided to the Board regarding Walters’ performance as a physical therapist at Whole Health.  The seven attachments contain documents that the investigator collected.  Attachment 7 consists of ten “packets” of documents from Whole Health.  Each packet consists of the chart of one of the patients named in the ten counts of the complaint.  The Board offered Exhibit 1, with attachments, as a business record under § 536.070(10), but made clear that it did so only to obtain admittance of the ten patient charts in Attachment 7:
  


MS. BRAUDIS:  At this time I would move to admit Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

COMMISSIONER DOUGHTY:  Mr. Howard.

MR. HOWARD:  My objection on grounds that the records underlying the records that she’s talking about, there’s no foundation for the Board’s acceptance of those records pursuant to the subpoena.  

COMMISSIONER DOUGHTY:  Okay.  Explain that to me again.

MR. HOWARD:  These records, as I understand it, were part of 54 records that were subpoenaed by the Board to Whole Health.  These are 10 patient records; is that correct?  

MS. BRAUDIS:  That is correct.  The relevant 10 counts [sic] is what I wanted to admit.  

Walters objected to the admission of the patient charts in Attachment 7, arguing that the Board failed to lay a sufficient foundation to show that they were admissible as business records.  
We deferred ruling on the objection and allowed the Board to use the patient charts to question its expert.
  Later in the hearing, we granted the Board leave to dismiss Count V,
 which renders moot the issue of the admissibility of patient SD’s chart in Attachment 7.  


During the Board’s examination of its expert witness, Burnett, it became apparent that the expert was testifying that essential documentation, such as the plan of care, was not in patient DL’s chart when other records in DL’s chart indicated that there was a plan of care.
  Upon our questioning, the expert testified that it concerned her that the charts may not be complete:


COMMISSIONER DOUGHTY:  Are you concerned – you’ve sat through this.  I just kind of want to get into this because I’m a little bit -- I cannot get past you all the fact that these documents that we’re talking about are under advisement and they may not even come in.  So let me ask you.  You’ve been sitting here, Ms. Burnett, today.  Are you -- does it concern you to think that your opinion may be based upon incomplete records?

THE WITNESS:  Yes.

COMMISSIONER DOUGHTY:  If you were to learn that these records were incomplete, there were things missing, would that change your perspective of this case?

THE WITNESS:  Yes.

COMMISSIONER DOUGHTY:  And as I'm looking at this document, I see not just one but more than one reference to refer back to a [plan of care] and it just doesn’t appear to me that this is a document that was always without a POC.  Would you agree with me that it looks like at some point there was a POC in this record that somehow is now not here?  I'll find the -- I mean, for example, on page 33 initial evaluation completed.  See POC.  

MR. HOWARD:  If I may help you.  There are five, to speed things up.

COMMISSIONER DOUGHTY:  I just -- this is your expert that has reviewed these records.  I’m a lay person, but I am deeply troubled by what strikes me on its surface to be an incomplete record.  Does that not trouble you as well?  

THE WITNESS:  Yes.  

COMMISSIONER DOUGHTY:  And is it something -- why would you conclude or have you concluded that this is a deficiency that we should attribute to Christine Walters?  Do you have any reason to know why this record is incomplete?  Do you know anything about that?

THE WITNESS:  I do not.

After listening to more argument on the objection, we sustained Walters' objection and held that the Board had not provided adequate foundation to admit the patient charts in Attachment 7 under § 536.070(10).  Testimony at the hearing and the documents themselves led us to find that the charts appeared to be incomplete or at least insufficient to receive them as admissible evidence without some further authentication.  We retained Petitioner’s Exhibit 1 in the record as an offer of proof.  We also retained in the record as an offer of proof the testimony that the expert had already given in reference to the patient charts and the summary of what the expert’s testimony would be concerning the remaining patient charts.


In its post-hearing written argument, the Board, in effect, asks us to reconsider our ruling.

1.  Relevance of Patient Charts

Admission of the patient charts is essential for the Board to prove its allegations against Walters in Counts II, III, IV, VI, VII, VIII, IX, and X.  The Board alleges in those counts that Walters:

· did not develop plans of care for patients KK, AG, AH, JH, LM, MW, and CW; 
· changed treatment for patient KK without an authorizing physician’s order; 
· began treatment without a physician's order for patient AG; 
· failed to complete an initial assessment and a pulmonary physical therapy assessment for patient AH; 
· failed to complete an initial assessment of patients LM and MW; 
· failed to put a peripheral joint assessment and to complete examination, assessment and plan for therapy sections in initial evaluation and failed to sign and date it for patient CW; 
· failed to establish a discharge plan and document a discharge summary for patients DL, AH, JH, LM, and CW; 

· began physical therapy without a physician's order for patient JH; 

· failed to put treatment goals into an initial assessment until a month after performing the initial assessment for patient DS. 


Walters’ answer denied these allegations and set forth the defense that the “files and records upon which the Complaint is based have been subject to intentional spoliation by Whole Health Therapy Centers, L.L.C. and the Complaint to the Board [from the owner of Whole Health] was not meritorious and based upon an illicit motive to retaliate against the Respondent for having made a claim of wrongful discharge as a whistle blower under the public policy exception to the employment at will doctrine and under applicable state and federal law.”
   
2.  Foundation Evidence for the Patient Charts

The Board attempted to prove that the patient charts in Attachment 7 were business records of Whole Health admissible under § 536.070(10) through the Board’s custodian of 
records, Steinmann.  Steinmann testified that the Board came into possession of the patient charts by way of Young’s response to the subpoena for the patient charts that the Board issued.  The subpoena demanded that Young present:

copies of medical records of nine (9) patients where Christine Walters, P.T. failed to provide a treatment plan; thirty (30) medical records of patients where Ms. Walters failed to write daily notes; thirty (30) medical records where Ms. Walters failed to write discharge summaries; written complaints of three (3) prosthetic patients who did not receive the care expected from Ms. Walters and the name of the individual that Ms. Walters contacted to cancel the internship program for physical therapist at Washington University.


Although the return on the subpoena shows that the investigator served it upon Young on April 18, 2005, Steinmann’s testimony did not indicate when Young complied with the subpoena or to whom he delivered the records.  The investigator’s supplemental report in Petitioner’s Exhibit 1 indicates only:  “Medical records of 54 patients were obtained from Whole Health Therapy relative to a subpoena. . . .  See Attachment Number 7.”

3.  Requirements of § 536.070(10)


The Board contends that Steinmann’s testimony provides a sufficient foundation under 
§ 536.070(10) to obtain the admission of the patient charts as Whole Health's business records.  

At the hearing, Walters’ objection relied in part on foundational requirements for the admissibility of business records set forth in “The Uniform Business Records as Evidence Law,” as set forth in §§ 490.660 to 490.690.  Both at the hearing and in this decision, we disregard  

§§ 490.660 to 490.690 because they do not apply in administrative proceedings.
  Instead, we apply § 536.070(10). 

Section 536.070(10) provides:
Any writing or record, whether in the form of an entry in a book or otherwise, made as a memorandum or record of an act, transaction, occurrence or event, shall be admissible as evidence of the act, transaction, occurrence or event, if it shall appear that it was made in the regular course of any business, and that it was the regular course of such business to make such memorandum or record at the time of such act, transaction, occurrence, or event or within a reasonable time thereafter.  All other circumstances of the making of such writing or record, including lack of personal knowledge by the entrant or maker, may be shown to affect the weight of such evidence, but such showing shall not affect its admissibility.  The term “business” shall include business, profession, occupation and calling of every kind.
(Emphasis added.)  “The administrative law judge may determine from the totality of the circumstances whether the document meets the criteria; the document's custodian or preparer need not be present to sponsor the document.”


Walters testified that, by way of an internal audit of the patient charts just before her termination and by her own examination, the charts of her patients were complete when she was terminated on November 15, 2004, except for daily progress notes that she was not allowed to complete for that day.  Walters testified that the patient charts in Attachment 7 “were not the charts when I left.”
  She testified that in the months preceding her termination on November 15, 2004, there was much rancor between her and Young and Silvers.  She testified that after 
November 15, 2004, MacCormac, Young, and Silvers altered the files in “an attempt to hurt me rather than them taking the blame for what they were doing.”
    

Consistent with Walters’ charges that documents had been removed from the patient charts offered in Attachment 7, the Board’s expert’s references to documents in DL’s patient chart showed that Walters’ progress note documenting her initial evaluation contains the notation “See POC,” meaning, “plan of care.”
  Also, several progress notes from a PTA administering therapy contain the notation “Cont per POT,” meaning “continue according to plan of treatment.”
  


The Board argues that MacCormac, Walters’ supervisor, testified by deposition that an internal audit prior to Walters’ termination revealed that documentation in patient records was not complete and that Walters had been notified of the deficient record keeping before her termination.  Nevertheless, the issue in Walters’ objection is whether there is sufficient evidence to show that the patient charts contained in Attachment 7 appeared to have been created as part of Whole Health’s regular business.  MacCormac’s deposition contains no specific mention of the patient charts in Attachment 7.  In fact, the only specific reference to patient charts is in a memorandum about an October 18, 2004, meeting, and that does not include references to any of the charts in Attachment 7.  Further, MacCormac quit Whole Health around November 29, 2004, and his deposition contains nothing about the integrity of the patient charts between then and whenever Young produced the patient charts sometime on or after April 18, 2005.  

As Walters points out, MacCormac’s testimony tends to confirm some of Walters’ allegations.  MacCormac testified that the patient charts were “in [Silvers’] custody. . . .  [Silvers] would have a hundred percent access to those records and herself would extract what documentation she needed to coordinate with billing.”
  He also testified that Silvers was overtly hostile to Walters to the point of telling the staff that Walters tried to poison her.
   MacCormac also testified that after an anonymous e-mail circulated alleging that Silvers had a criminal conviction, Silvers admitted to MacCormac that she had been convicted of forging prescriptions and that Silvers then spread the rumor among the staff that Walters had circulated the e-mail.


We find nothing in MacCormac’s deposition that provides the foundation for the admission of the patient charts in Attachment 7.    

The Board also asserts that the production of the patient charts pursuant to subpoena provides sufficient authentication of the records.  The Board contends that Young could suffer legal penalties if he produced falsified records for the Board's subpoena and that such a deterrent establishes that Young would produce only authentic Whole Health records.  We are not convinced of the soundness of the Board's argument for such a presumption, but if such a presumption did exist, Walters dispelled it with her testimony and the references in DL's alleged chart to now-missing care and treatment plans.  

The totality of the circumstances fails to show that the patient charts in Attachment 7 meet the foundational criterion that the charts were made in the “regular course” of Whole Health’s business.  Walters’ testimony about the internal audit of the charts and of the completeness and accuracy of her patients’ charts just before she left, along with the references 
in DL’s patient chart to plans of care and treatment and supportive testimony from MacCormac, cast substantial doubt on the foundational prerequisite for admission of the patient charts in Attachment 7, that is, whether they are the records that Whole Health created in the regular course of its business or were records that someone created by selecting certain documents and omitting others.  The latter activity is not one that would be taken in the “regular course” of Whole Health’s business.  In these circumstances, the Board, as the proponent of the patient charts, needed to present evidence that the patient charts offered in Attachment 7 were, in fact, those that Whole Health had created before Walters was terminated.  The Board failed to present such evidence.  


The appellate decisions upon which the Board relies
 involve rulings that § 536.070(10) permits the admission of a private entity’s record through a government employee witness even though the witness has no personal knowledge of how the record was made.  Those cases do not involve the issue in Walters’ objection, which was whether the Board’s evidence was sufficient to overcome the substantial doubt created by other evidence as to whether Whole Health created the proffered documents in Attachment 7 in the “regular course” of its business.    


We have reconsidered our ruling on Walters’ objection and remain convinced that our ruling is correct.  The Board failed to show under the totality of the circumstances that the patient charts in Attachment 7 appear to be records made in the regular course of Whole Health’s business.  Therefore, they are not admissible under § 536.070(10).  We sustain Walters’ objection.
II.  The Merits of the Complaint

The Board contends that Walters’ conduct in Counts I to IV and VI to X provides grounds to discipline Walters under § 334.100.2,
 which allows discipline for:

(5) Any conduct or practice which is or might be harmful or dangerous to the mental or physical health of a patient or the public; or incompetency, gross negligence or repeated negligence in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter.  For the purposes of this subdivision, “repeated negligence” means the failure, on more than one occasion, to use that degree of skill and learning ordinarily used under the same or similar circumstances by the member of the applicant’s or licensee’s profession;
(6) Violation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter[.]
Count I:  Patient DL
A.  Gait Training

The Board alleges that Walters instructed patient DL to put on his shoe while undergoing gait training, despite patient DL indicating that patient DL’s physician, Dr. Allen, orders were to the contrary and that Walters should not have required patient DL to put on his shoe while undergoing gait training.  The Board contends that this conduct is cause for discipline under 

§ 334.100.2(5) because the conduct is or might have been harmful to DL and under § 334.100.2(6) because Walters violated § 334.506.2,
 which provides in part:

[A] physical therapist . . . shall not change an existing physical therapy referral available to the physical therapist without approval of the patient’s current physician . . . and shall refer to a person licensed and registered as a physician and surgeon pursuant to this chapter . . . any patient whose medical condition should, at the 
time of examination or treatment, be determined to be beyond the scope of practice of physical therapy.

The evidence admitted concerning Walters' conduct toward patient DL is contained in DL's deposition and in the medical records obtained from his doctor.  This evidence contains no physical therapy referral or physician’s order except Dr. Allen’s September 10, 2004, physician order to “Evaluate & Treat (Physical Therapy)”
 and Dr. Allen’s prescription for a “wound/orthotic shoe.”  

DL’s testimony is vague and contains no statement that Walters did anything against 
Dr. Allen’s orders:


Q  Well, when you came to Ms.  Walters, you had on a blue orthotic shoe; is that correct?


A  Uh-huh.


Q  And that shoe didn’t fit you?


A  Nope.


Q  Your toe held over the outside of the top?

*   *   *


A  She fixed a boot for me to keep my foot up off of it, and we was trying to put on a tennis shoe and Dr. Allen said no.


Q  (By Mr. Howard) She never ordered, she ordered a prescription orthotic shoe for you because the shoe you came in with there did not fit?


A  It is in the closet.


Q  Your toe hung over the top of the boot you came in with, correct?


A.  They made that for me in the hospital.


Q  She made a prescription order for you to have another orthotic boot that fit you?


A  Yes.


Q  There was never any question about whether you should wear a shoe or not, was there?


A  No.  Christine wanted me to wear a tennis shoe.  We tried it a couple of times and Dr. Allen said no. . . .

Dr. Allen’s September 10 physician order had nothing in it about gait training.  Therefore, the Board failed to prove its allegation that Walters’ alleged instruction to DL to put on his shoe during gait training was against Dr. Allen’s orders.  The evidence is also insufficient to establish that Walters continued to engage in conduct regarding DL’s use of a tennis shoe after Dr. Allen told DL not to use the tennis shoe.  Therefore, the Board failed to establish a violation of § 334.506.2.  Furthermore, the Board’s evidence fails to show exactly what Walters’ conduct was and how it might have been harmful to DL.  


Therefore, we find no cause to discipline under § 334.100.2(5) and (6) for Walters’ conduct regarding the orthotic foot wear and gait training.
B.  Use of Hydrogen Peroxide

Also, in Count I the Board alleges:

9.  During patient D.L.’s treatment at WHTC, patient D.L. saw Respondent for therapy and was instructed by Respondent to apply cream to a long-standing sore on patient D.L.’s severed limb site after using Hydrogen Peroxide on the wound.  Patient D.L. informed Respondent that her advice was in contrast to that of Dr. Allen’s advice.


10.  From on or about September 2004, to on or about November 10, 2004, patient D.L.’s wound was not looked at by Respondent.  During that time, patient D.L. had been using Hydrogen Peroxide on the wound.


11.  On or about November 10, 2004, Dr. Allen confirmed that patient D.L. was to use warm soap and water and not 
Hydrogen Peroxide, then dry pack to promote healing of patient D.L.’s wound.
The Board contends that this conduct is cause for discipline under § 334.100.2(5) because Walters’ alleged failure to refer DL to Dr. Allen concerning the treatment to the sore on DL’s severed limb site violated § 334.506.2, and under § 334.100.2(6) because Walters’ alleged failure to contact DL’s physician to confirm the appropriate way to care for DL’s wound on his severed limb was harmful or dangerous to DL’s physical health.

The only evidence admitted to prove these allegations was from DL’s deposition and the records from Dr. Allen.  DL’s deposition testimony is vague:


Q  . . . .  I believe at some point there was also another variation; is that true?  Of what you thought Ms. Walters had instructed and then Dr. Allen had instructed?


A  Ms. Walters asked me, I had one spot on my leg that wouldn’t heal.  Ms. Walters said put peroxide on it and keep it clean.  Dr. Allen stated don’t put peroxide on it.  It dries it out too much, and I don’t want it that way.


Q  This was to the leg that was amputated?


A  Right.


Q  I’m not sure of the proper terminology.  The stump?


A  Yes.

*   *   *


Q  Okay.  And with regard to the second incidence with the hydrogen peroxide, did you proceed to continue, put hydrogen peroxide on it?


A  No, not after Dr. Allen told me not to.


Dr. Allen’s records contain his notes from a September 27, 2004, office visit, which state, “The right above the knee amputation looks good.  The left great toe ulcer is healing as well but still has an eschar.”
  Dr. Allen’s notes for DL's November 23, 2004, office visit state:

He has some induration[
] on the medial aspect of his right above the knee amputation.  It is at the confluence of two scars.  There is a slight opening with minimal drainage.  There is good hair growth all around.

I think the area looks fairly healthy.  We will treated [sic] with Neosporin and Levaquin. . . .
Dr. Allen’s notes for DL’s December 6, 2004, office visit state:

He returns for follow-up of his a.k.a. ulcer.  There is no drainage present and he finished taking the 10-day course of Levaquin.  He is going to switch therapy places since Whole Health may be closing.

*   *   *

We will continue his current wound care of Neosporin to the amputation ulcer . . . . 


The Board contends that Walters should have referred DL to his physician for treatment of the ulcer on DL’s amputated limb instead of telling DL to treat it with hydrogen peroxide.  The Board contends that Walters violated § 334.506.2’s requirement that a physical therapist “refer to a person licensed and registered as a physician and surgeon pursuant to this chapter . . . any patient whose medical condition should, at the time of examination or treatment, be determined to be beyond the scope of practice of physical therapy.”  Section 334.500(4), RSMo 2000, defines the practice of physical therapy:

the examination, treatment and instruction of human beings to assess, prevent, correct, alleviate and limit physical disability, 
movement dysfunction, bodily malfunction and pain from injury, disease and any other bodily condition, such term includes, but is not limited to, the administration, interpretation and evaluation of physical therapy tests and measurements of bodily functions and structures; the planning, administration, evaluation and modification of treatment and instruction, including the use of physical measures, activities and devices, for preventive and therapeutic purposes; and the provision of consultative, educational, research and other advisory services for the purpose of reducing the incidence and severity of physical disability, movement dysfunction, bodily malfunction and pain does not include the use of surgery or obstetrics or the administration of x-radiation, radioactive substance, diagnostic x-ray, diagnostic laboratory electrocautery, electrosurgery or invasive tests or the prescribing of any drug or medicine or the administration or dispensing of any drug or medicine other than a topical agent administered or dispensed upon the direction of a physician.  Physical therapists may perform electromyography and nerve conduction tests but may not interpret the results of the electromyography or nerve conduction test. Physical therapists shall practice physical therapy within the scope of their education and training as provided in sections 334.500 to 334.620.
(Emphasis added.)


The evidence contains no doctor’s order before DL’s therapy session that directed DL how to care for the sore.  Further, we have no evidence or convincing argument that a physical therapist's instruction or suggestion to a patient that he clean a wound with hydrogen peroxide constitutes “the administration or dispensing . . . of any . . . medicine.”  Therefore, we find no cause to discipline under § 334.100.2(6) for violation of § 334.506.2.  

As for whether Walters' conduct might have caused harm to DL, there is no evidence that using hydrogen peroxide would have that effect.  In fact, on a February 23, 2005, office visit, 
Dr. Allen debrided the ulcer that was still not healed and had “minimal yellow serous drainage” and noted that DL “will clean the wound out with peroxide and a Q-tip twice a day.”
  Without 
more specific evidence to the contrary, we cannot conclude that the use of hydrogen peroxide would have been harmful in the fall of 2004 when the doctor directed its use in February 2005.  The Board failed to prove that there is cause for discipline under § 334.100.2(5).
C.  Discharge Summary


The Board contends that Walters failed to establish and document a discharge summary for DL in violation of 4 CSR 150-3.090(1)(G) and that such constitutes cause for discipline under § 334.100.2(5) and (6).

The evidence was that Walters left Whole Health on November 15, 2004, and that DL did not discharge himself from Whole Health’s care until December 2004.  The Board's expert agreed that Walters could not have been responsible for doing the discharge summary under these circumstances.
 


There is no cause to discipline Walters for not establishing or documenting DL’s discharge summary.

D.  Directions to Stay in Wheelchair


In its post-hearing written argument, the Board contends that Walters directed DL to stay in his wheelchair and that such direction violated § 334.506.2 because it was contrary to the doctor’s referral.  However, the Board did not include this charge in its complaint.  The complaint must set forth the course of conduct and the law providing discipline for such conduct.
  We cannot find discipline for uncharged conduct.
  Therefore, we find no cause to discipline for any direction that Walters may have given to DL about staying in his wheelchair.
Counts II, III, IV, VI, VII, VIII, IX, and X

We made findings of fact that KK, AH, JH, MW, and CW were patients of Walters based on Walters’ admission of these facts in her answer to the complaint.  Walters’ answer denies that AG, LM, and DS were patients.  As we explained under our ruling on Walters’ objection to the introduction of the patient charts, the admission of those charts is essential for the Board to prove its allegations in Counts II, III, IV, VI, VII, VIII, IX, and X.  Because we sustained the objection, there is no evidence on which we can make findings of fact and conclusions of law regarding those contentions.  Therefore, we find no cause to discipline for the conduct alleged in Counts II, III, IV, VI, VII, VIII, IX, and X.   
Summary


There is no cause to discipline Walters under § 334.100.2(5) or (6).

SO ORDERED on February 8, 2008.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY  


Commissioner

	�Each facility had a respiratory therapist also.


	�Ex. 4 at 96.  Allen practiced with Suburban Surgical Associates, Inc. (“SSA”).  We admitted DL’s medical records from SSA as Exhibit 4.  We identify an individual page of the exhibit by the Bates stamp number in the lower right-hand corner of each page.  


	�Id. at 22.


	�“Eschar” and “slough” at DORLAND’S ILLUSTRATED MEDICAL DICTIONARY 642 and 1713 (30th ed. 2003).  


	�Ex. 4 at 23.


	�Id. at 42.


	�Section 621.045, RSMo Supp. 2007.  Statutory references are to RSMo 2000, unless otherwise noted.  


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


	�Tr. at 25.


	�Id. at 27.


	�State ex rel. Gray v. Jensen, 395 S.W.2d 143, 146 (Mo. banc 1965).  In State ex rel. Williams v. Mauer, 722 S.W.2d 296, 300-01 (Mo. banc 1986), the court upheld the ruling in State ex rel. Gray v. Jensen, but also held that in complex cases a court could issue a pretrial order for the disclosure of witnesses after the completion of discovery.  In the instant case, the parties did not request and we did not issue such a pretrial order.


	�Tr. at 33.


	�Tr. at 41.


	�Id. at 58-59.


	�Id. at 172.   


	�Id. at 183-85.


	�Answer, at 7.  It was Young’s complaint to the Board that initiated the Board’s investigation of Walters.  Tr. at 43-45.  A copy of the attorney’s letter and of Young’s complaint to the Board are in Walters’ offers of proof, as Respondent’s Exhibits A and B, respectively, and in the Board’s offer of proof of Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, Attachments 1 (Young’s complaint) and 4 (Walters’ attorney’s letter).  Walters offered her Exhibits A, B, C, D, and E, and the depositions of Sheila Green and Mary Ann Schlesinger ( patients of Walters) within the Board’s offer of proof on Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.


	�Ex. 2.


	�Ex. 1, “Supplemental Report,” dated May 11, 2005, at 4.  While the original Attachment 7 contained all 54 patient charts, the Attachment 7 offered at the hearing contained only the charts of the ten patients named in the complaint.  Tr. at 33.  


	�State ex rel. Sure-Way Transp., Inc. v. Division of  Transp., 836 S.W.2d 23, 26-27 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).


	�Id. at 26 (emphasis added).


	�Tr. at 102. 


	�Tr. at 99.  Walters’ attorney alleged that Silvers altered the records to hide the money she was embezzling from Whole Health.  In an offer of proof, Walters submitted Exhibit C, the certified records of State v. Silvers, No. 06CR-478B, Circuit Court of St. Louis County, to show Silvers’ conviction.  Walters’ attorney also alleged in his opening statement that Young did not complain about Walters’ record keeping to the Board until after Walters’ attorney wrote to Young demanding compensation allegedly owed to Walters.  Walters made an offer of proof, including her attorney’s December 22, 2004, letter to Young, Exhibit A, and Young’s undated complaint, date stamped by the Board as received on December 27, 2004, Respondent’s Exhibit B.   


	�DL’s chart at 42 in Attachment 7 to Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.


	�Id. at 24, 27, and 28.


	�Ex. 6 at 34.


	�Id. at 40-42.


	�Id. at 39 and 44-45.  


	�State ex rel. Sure-Way Transp., Inc., 836 S.W.2d at 26-27; Clear v. Missouri Coordinating Bd. for Higher Educ., 23 S.W.3d 896, 901-902 (Mo. App., E.D. 2000); Associated Wholesale Grocers v. Moncrief, 955 S.W.2d 37, 38-39 (Mo. App., S.D. 1997); Williamsburg Truck Plaza v. Muri, 882 S.W.2d 346, 349 (Mo. App., W.D. 1994).


	�References to § 334 are to RSMo Supp. 2007 unless otherwise noted.


	�Senate Bills 1122 and 1181 amended § 334.506, effective August 28, 2004.  Laws, 92d Gen. Assembly, 2d Reg. Sess’n.  The amendments did not change the provision in § 304.506.2 on which the Board relies in its complaint.  


	�Ex. 4 at 22.


	�Ex. 5 at 18-19.


	�Ex. 5 at 9-10.


	�Ex. 4 at 42.


	�Id. at 47.


	�An “induration” is “an abnormally hard spot or place.”  DORLAND’S ILLUSTRATED MEDICAL DICTIONARY 926 (30th ed. 2003).


	�Ex. 4 at 48.


	�Ex. 4 at 49.


	�Tr. at 209-210.


	�Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 538-39 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  


	�Missouri Dental Bd. v. Cohen, 867 S.W.2d 295, 297 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993).  
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